

No. S272627

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
RODNEY TAUREAN LEWIS,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G060049  
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. B1366626  
The Honorable Vincent J. Chiarello, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
\*ARTHUR P. BEEVER (SBN 242040)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3761  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Arthur.Beever@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

October 10, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Argument.....  | 9    |
| I. The relaxed force standard conforms to the Legislature’s intent and would not violate due process notice requirements .....               | 9    |
| A. Mentally incapacitated adults can be kidnapped by the use of force sufficient to carry away .....   | 9    |
| B. There is no due process violation in applying this standard to appellant .....  | 12   |
| 1. Legal principles.....   | 13   |
| 2. Confirming the relaxed force standard applies to incapacitated adults is interpretation, not enlargement .....                            | 13   |
| 3. Appellant had notice of any enlargement.....  | 15   |
| II. The jury instructions adequately conveyed the relaxed force requirement and any error was harmless .....                                 | 21   |
| A. Appellant’s factual challenge is improper and fails....   | 21   |
| B. Appellant has not established a reasonable likelihood the jury misunderstood the relaxed force requirement.....                           | 23   |
| C. Any alternative-theory error is harmless beyond a reasonable doubt because the jury would have found reduced force absent any error ..... | 26   |
| 1. Harmless error analysis for alternative-theory error does not require proof that the jury actually relied on the correct theory .....     | 27   |
| 2. Beyond a reasonable doubt the jury would have found reduced force absent the error.....   | 31   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| III. Retrial is not barred by the double jeopardy clause .....  | 35          |
| A. There is substantial evidence of force.....  | 36          |
| B. The law at the time of trial supported the trial<br>court's decision to instruct on deception..... | 37          |
| Conclusion .....  | 41          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i><br>(1964) 378 U.S. 347.....                                    | 13, 14, 17    |
| <i>Boyde v. California</i><br>(1990) 494 U.S. 370.....  | 25            |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i><br>(1967) 386 U.S. 18.....   | 26, 28, 30    |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i><br>(1991) 502 U.S. 62.....  | 23            |
| <i>Greer v. United States</i><br>(2021) 141 S.Ct. 2090.....                                     | 30            |
| <i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i><br>(2008) 555 U.S. 57.....  | 26, 29        |
| <i>In re D.N.</i><br>(2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 898.....   | 39, 40        |
| <i>In re M.S.</i><br>(1995) 10 Cal.4th 698.....   | 37            |
| <i>In re Michele D.</i><br>(2002) 29 Cal.4th 600.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i><br>(1979) 443 U.S. 307.....  | 19            |
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School<br/>Dist.</i><br>(1993) 508 U.S. 384..... | 28            |
| <i>Middleton v. McNeil</i><br>(2004) 541 U.S. 433.....  | 26            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Neder v. United States</i><br>(1999) 527 U.S. 1.....     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Aledamat</i><br>(2019) 8 Cal.5th 1.....        | 26, 29, 31    |
| <i>People v. Alvarez</i><br>(2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 989..... | 20            |
| <i>People v. Bird</i><br>(1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 606.....     | 20            |
| <i>People v. Blakeley</i><br>(2000) 23 Cal.4th 82.....      | 13, 15        |
| <i>People v. Breverman</i><br>(1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....    | 25            |
| <i>People v. Cole</i><br>(2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....        | 23            |
| <i>People v. Dalerio</i><br>(2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 775..... | 37, 38        |
| <i>People v. Daniels</i><br>(1969) 71 Cal.2d 1119.....      | 11            |
| <i>People v. Daniels</i><br>(2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 304..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Ewoldt</i><br>(1994) 7 Cal.4th 380.....        | 32            |
| <i>People v. Fontenot</i><br>(2019) 8 Cal.5th 57.....       | 14            |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i><br>(1984) 36 Cal.3d 539.....        | 40            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Giardino</i><br>(2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 454 .....             | 21          |
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i><br>(2012) 54 Cal.4th 643.....                  | 29          |
| <i>People v. Griffin</i><br>(1897) 117 Cal. 583 .....                    | 18          |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i><br>(2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 847 .....            | 40          |
| <i>People v. Hartland</i><br>(2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 71 .....              | 16, 39      |
| <i>People v. Hernandez</i><br>(1964) 61 Cal.2d 529 .....                 | 18          |
| <i>People v. Kelley</i><br>(1980) 220 Cal.App.3d 1358 .....              | 36, 37      |
| <i>People v. King</i><br>(1993) 5 Cal.4th 59.....                        | 12          |
| <i>People v. Lopez</i><br>review granted January 15, 2020, S258912 ..... | 27          |
| <i>People v. Majors</i><br>(2004) 33 Cal.4th 321.....                    | 24, 26      |
| <i>People v. Martinez</i><br>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 225.....                  | 14          |
| <i>People v. Morales</i><br>(2001) 25 Cal.4th 34.....                    | 25          |
| <i>People v. Morante</i><br>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 403.....                   | 17          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Newton</i><br>(1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 359 .....                 | 22, 32        |
| <i>People v. Oliver</i><br>(1961) 55 Cal.2d 761 .....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Rodriguez</i><br>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 1.....                   | 36            |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i><br>(2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 461 .....              | 25            |
| <i>People v. Westerfield</i><br>(2019) 6 Cal.5th 632.....                | 13, 37, 38    |
| <i>People v. White</i><br>(2017) 2 Cal.5th 349.....                      | 18            |
| <i>People v. Williams</i><br>(1992) 4 Cal.4th 354.....                   | 18            |
| <i>Smith v. County of Los Angeles</i><br>(1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 266 ..... | 19            |
| <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i><br>(1993) 508 U.S. 275.....                 | 28, 29, 30    |

**STATUTES**

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| United States Code, Title 10 |    |
| § 890.....                   | 24 |
| § 894.....                   | 24 |
| § 899.....                   | 24 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Penal Code   |             |
| § 207.....   | 12, 15      |
| § 207, subd. (a) .....   | 11, 13      |
| § 207, subd. (e) .....   | 11          |
| § 209.....   | 11          |
| § 209, subd. (b)(1).....   | 12          |
| § 261, subd. (a) .....   | 17          |
| <br>   |             |
| <b>COURT RULES</b>   |             |
| <br>   |             |
| California Rules of Court  |             |
| Rule 2.1050(e) .....   | 25          |
| Rule 8.516(b)(1.).....   | 22          |
| <br>   |             |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |             |
| <br>   |             |
| < <a href="https://www.dictionary.com/browse/move">https://www.dictionary.com/browse/move</a> > (as of<br>Oct. 10, 2022) ..... | 24          |
| <br>   |             |
| CALCRIM, Judicial Council of California, Criminal<br>Jury Instruction  |             |
| No. 1201.....  | 38, 39      |
| No. 1203.....  | 25          |
| <br>   |             |
| Stats. 2003, ch. 23, §§ 1-2; .....   | 11          |
| <br>   |             |
| Stats. 2003, ch. 23, § 2 .....   | 14          |
